
Kennesaw State (4-1 , 1-0) -vs- Hampton (2-3 , 0-1)
10/9/2021 at Hampton, Va. (Armstrong)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 2:05 pm   End of Game: 4:50   Duration: 2:45
Referee: Mullins   Line Judge: Andrick, Jr.   Side Judge: Wilborn   Umpire: Forte
Back Judge: Parham   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Clein   Field Judge: Biddle
Temperature: 72   Wind: slight   Weather: rain, cloudy

Date: 10/9/2021
Site: Hampton, Va. (Armstrong)
Attendance: 3,983

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
KSU 3 17 7 7 34
HAM 0 6 3 6 15

Qtr Time Scoring Play KSU HAM
1st 07:49 KSU - NathanRobertson 35 yd field goal 12 plays, 51 yards, TOP 7:11 3 0
2nd 13:47 KSU - Xavier Shepherd 3 yd run (NathanRobertson kick), 5 plays, 25 yards, TOP 2:10 10 0
2nd 03:32 KSU - Iaan Cousin 36 yd run (NathanRobertson kick), 4 plays, 44 yards, TOP 1:48 17 0

2nd 01:11
HAM - GRIMSLEY,H 41 yd pass from DUFFEY, Jett (DUFFEY, Jett pass failed) 7 plays, 78 yards, TOP
2:15 17 6

2nd 00:00 KSU - NathanRobertson 32 yd field goal 9 plays, 61 yards, TOP 1:08 20 6
3rd 10:30 HAM - PEREZ, Axel 22 yd field goal 10 plays, 70 yards, TOP 4:30 20 9
3rd 03:48 KSU - Xavier Shepherd 5 yd run (NathanRobertson kick), 13 plays, 75 yards, TOP 6:42 27 9
4th 12:57 KSU - Xavier Shepherd 3 yd run (NathanRobertson kick), 8 plays, 51 yards, TOP 3:53 34 9

4th 05:27
HAM - POWELL, Jarrett 14 yd pass from ZELLOUS, C (ZELLOUS, C pass failed) 12 plays, 84 yards,
TOP 7:22 34 15



Team Statistics KSU HAM
FIRST DOWNS 20 15
    Rushing 11 8
    Passing 6 6
    Penalty 3 1
NET YARDS RUSHING 339 125
    Attempts 58 30
    Avg. Per Rush 5.8 4.2
    Rushing TDs 4 0
    Yards Gained 361 137
    Yds. Lost 22 12
NET YARDS Passing 109 151
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 8-11-0 14-22-0
    Avg. / Att. 9.9 6.9
    Avg. / Comp. 13.6 10.8
    TDs 0 2
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 448 276
    Plays 69 52
    Avg. / Play 6.5 5.3
    Fumbles - Lost 3-3 1-1
    Penalties - Yards 4-25 8-41
PUNTS-YARDS 1-50 5-187
    Avg. / Punt 50.0 37.4
    Net / Punt 50.0 31.4
    Inside 20 0 1
    50+ Yards 1 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 6-371 4-172
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 61.8 43.0
    Net Yards / Kickoff 39.5 37.3
    Touchbacks 1 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 4-30-0 0-0-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 7.5 0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 2-23-0 5-114-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 11.5 22.8
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 1-0-0 3-2-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 32:49 27:11
        1st Quarter 11:58 3:02
        2nd Quarter 7:46 7:14
        3rd Quarter 8:32 6:28
        4th Quarter 4:33 10:27
    3rd Down Conversions 8 of 12 3 of 10
    4th Down Conversions 2 of 2 0 of 1
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 5-6 2-2
        Touchdowns 3-6 1-2
        Field Goals 2-6 1-2
    Sacks: Total - Yards 0-0 0-0
    PAT: Total - Made 4-4 0-0
    Field Goals: Total - Made 2-2 1-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Kennesaw State Hampton

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Xavier Shepherd 8 11 109 0 0 37 0
Totals 8 11 109 0 0 37 0

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
DUFFEY, Jett 11 16 128 1 0 44 0
ZELLOUS, C 3 6 23 1 0 14 0
Totals 14 22 151 2 0 44 0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Xavier Shepherd 29 199 20 179 3 39 6.2
Iaan Cousin 5 63 0 63 1 36 12.6
Nykeem Farrow 5 26 1 25 0 9 5.0
Kyle Glover 5 23 0 23 0 6 4.6
Preston Daniels 4 17 0 17 0 10 4.3
Jonathan Murphy 2 13 0 13 0 6 6.5
Adeolu Adeleke 4 10 1 9 0 4 2.3
DeAngelo Hardy 2 8 0 8 0 7 4.0
Gavin Marts 1 2 0 2 0 2 2.0
Gabriel Benyard 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Totals 58 361 22 339 4 39 5.8

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
WHITE, Keyondre 7 47 0 47 0 15 6.7
BURRIS, Elijah 14 48 12 36 0 7 2.6
ZELLOUS, C 4 21 0 21 0 10 5.3
DUFFEY, Jett 2 16 0 16 0 12 8.0
ROBINSON,Tymere 3 5 0 5 0 3 1.7
Totals 30 137 12 125 0 15 4.2

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Iaan Cousin 1 37 0 37
Adeolu Adeleke 2 23 0 19
Nykeem Farrow 2 20 0 12
Irving Smith 1 14 0 14
Caleb O'Neal 1 10 0 10
Will  Haigler 1 5 0 5
Totals 8 109 0 37

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
BONDS, Jadakis 5 68 0 44
GRIMSLEY,H 4 57 1 41
POWELL, Jarrett 1 14 1 14
COPELAND,Romon 1 6 0 6
WHITE, Keyondre 1 6 0 6
CATLETT,KeyRon 1 0 0 0
CLOUD,Trent 1 0 0 0
Totals 14 151 2 44

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Ben Moran 1 50 50.0 50 0 0 1
Totals 1 50 50.0 50 0 0 1

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
PEREZ, Axel 5 187 37.4 46 1 0 0
Totals 5 187 37.4 46 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Nykeem Farrow 4 30 14 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gabriel Benyard 0 0 0 2 23 25 0 0 0
Total 4 30 14 2 23 25 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

COPELAND,Romon 0 0 0 3 74 33 0 0 0
THOMPSON,Tyler 0 0 0 1 16 16 0 0 0
BUTTS, Darran 0 0 0 1 24 24 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 5 114 33 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
NathanRobertson 1st 07:49 35 GOOD
NathanRobertson 2nd 00:00 32 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
PEREZ, Axel 3rd 10:30 22 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
NathanRobertson 6 371 1 0 61.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
PEREZ, Axel 4 172 0 0 43.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Kennesaw State Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Evan Thompson 4 6 10 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
We. Spottsville 6 — 6 1.0/3 —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Chance Bates 2 4 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Erwin Byrd 5 — 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jalen Barnum 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Kerick Reese 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jav. Singletary — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Adeolu Adeleke 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Je'Cory  Burks 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Xavier Reddick 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jahon Myers — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jonathan Murphy 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Xavier Shepherd 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ryan Harris 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cole Loden 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Tyler Moore 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Demetric Barnes 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tyler Scott 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Travis  Bell 1 — 1 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
QuandariusSmith — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Kelcy  Allen — — — —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Totals 36 16 52 2.0/5 —/0 1 1/— - 3 — 1

Hampton Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
FAULK, DeAndre 7 6 13 1.0/1 —/— — 1/— - — — —
KING, Mason 5 6 11 1.0/1 —/— 3 —/— - — — —
STITMON, D 7 3 10 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
SHOCKLEY, Ali 5 1 6 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
BROWN, Caleb 3 3 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
MOORE, KeShaun 3 2 5 0.5/3 —/— — —/— - — — 1
RAINEY, Jaren 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
WALKER, Cameron — 4 4 0.5/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
CADOGAN, Ethan 3 — 3 1.0/2 —/— — 1/2 - — — —
GLENN,Bryson 3 — 3 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
CRAWFORD,M. — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
DAVIS, Devonta 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
RICHARDS,B 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
GROOM,Kentrelle 1 1 2 1.0/10 —/— — —/— - — — —
DORSEY, Rodrick 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
JENKINS,Ohmante — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
GARNER,Stanley 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
BURRIS, Elijah 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
PRUNTYJr,Robert 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
HENDERSON-GREEN 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
LITTLE, Deondre — — — —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Totals 51 30 81 6.0/22 —/0 3 3/2 - 1 — 1



Drive Chart
 
 
Kennesaw State

Hampton

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st KSU31 15:00 KO HAM18 07:49 FG 12-51 7:11
1st KSU23 05:55 PUNT HAM10 04:12 FUMB 4-67 1:43
1st KSU49 03:15 PUNT HAM00 01:08 FUMB 5-51 2:07
1st HAM25 00:57 FUMB HAM00 13:47 TD 5-25 2:10
2nd KSU16 10:23 PUNT KSU26 06:49 PUNT 6-10 3:34
2nd HAM44 05:20 PUNT HAM00 03:32 TD 4-44 1:48
2nd KSU23 01:08 KO HAM16 15:00 FG 9-61 1:08
3rd KSU25 10:30 KO HAM00 03:48 TD 13-75 6:42
3rd KSU49 01:50 PUNT HAM00 12:57 TD 8-51 3:53
4th KSU32 05:27 KO KSU40 05:22 FUMB 1-8 0:05
4th KSU24 02:25 DOWNS KSU39 00:00 HALF 4-15 2:25

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st HAM30 07:44 KO HAM37 05:55 PUNT 3-7 1:49
1st HAM12 04:12 FUMB HAM19 03:15 PUNT 3-7 0:57
1st HAM20 01:08 FUMB HAM25 00:57 FUMB 1-5 0:11
2nd HAM26 13:38 KO HAM42 10:23 PUNT 5-16 3:15
2nd HAM24 06:49 PUNT HAM17 05:20 PUNT 3-(-7) 1:29
2nd HAM22 03:26 KO KSU00 01:11 TD 7-78 2:15
3rd HAM25 15:00 KO KSU05 10:30 FG 10-70 4:30
3rd HAM29 03:41 KO HAM35 01:50 PUNT 3-6 1:51
4th HAM16 12:49 KO KSU00 05:27 TD 12-84 7:22
4th KSU40 05:22 FUMB KSU24 02:25 DOWNS 6-16 2:57



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
HAM ball on HAM35.PEREZ, Axel kickoff 59 yards to the KSU6, Gabriel Benyard return 25 yards to the KSU31 (CADOGAN, Ethan).
 

 

 

 

Kennesaw State at 15:00
1st and 10 at KSU31 Xavier Shepherd rush for 13 yards to the KSU44, 1ST DOWN KSU (BROWN, Caleb).
1st and 10 at KSU44 Adeolu Adeleke rush for 3 yards to the KSU47 (FAULK, DeAndre).
2nd and 7 at KSU47 Xavier Shepherd rush for 5 yards to the HAM48 (MOORE, KeShaun).
3rd and 2 at HAM48 PENALTY HAM offside 5 yards to the HAM43, 1ST DOWN KSU.
1st and 10 at HAM43 Xavier Shepherd rush for 3 yards to the HAM40 (WALKER, Cameron;JENKINS,Ohmante).
2nd and 7 at HAM40 Nykeem Farrow rush for 9 yards to the HAM31, 1ST DOWN KSU (FAULK, DeAndre).
1st and 10 at HAM31 Adeolu Adeleke rush for 4 yards to the HAM27 (BROWN, Caleb;MOORE, KeShaun).
2nd and 6 at HAM27 Nykeem Farrow rush for loss of 1 yard to the HAM28 (FAULK, DeAndre).
3rd and 7 at HAM28 Xavier Shepherd pass complete to Nykeem Farrow for 8 yards to the HAM20, 1ST DOWN KSU (FAULK, DeAndre).
1st and 10 at HAM20 Xavier Shepherd rush for loss of 2 yards to the HAM22 (CADOGAN, Ethan).
2nd and 12 at HAM22 Kyle Glover rush for 1 yard to the HAM21 (FAULK, DeAndre).
3rd and 11 at HAM21 Kyle Glover rush for 3 yards to the HAM18 (DORSEY, Rodrick).
4th and 8 at HAM18 NathanRobertson field goal attempt from 35 GOOD, clock 07:49.
1st and GOAL at KSU35 NathanRobertson kickoff 59 yards to the HAM6, BUTTS, Darran return 24 yards to the HAM30 (Chance Bates).
Total 12 plays, 51 yardsTime of Possession: 7:11

Kennesaw State 3-0 Hampton

Hampton at 07:44
1st and 10 at HAM30 HAMPTON drive start at 07:44.
1st and 10 at HAM30 PENALTY HAM false start (RAGLAND,Quinton) 5 yards to the HAM25.
1st and 15 at HAM25 DUFFEY, Jett pass complete to BONDS, Jadakis for 5 yards to the HAM30 (Je'Cory  Burks).
2nd and 10 at HAM30 BURRIS, Elijah rush for 1 yard to the HAM31 (We. Spottsville).
3rd and 9 at HAM31 DUFFEY, Jett pass complete to COPELAND,Romon for 6 yards to the HAM37 (Evan Thompson).
4th and 3 at HAM37 PEREZ, Axel punt 44 yards to the KSU19, Nykeem Farrow return 4 yards to the KSU23 (BROWN, Caleb).
Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:49

Hampton at 07:44
1st and 10 at HAM30 HAMPTON drive start at 07:44.
1st and 10 at HAM30 PENALTY HAM false start (RAGLAND,Quinton) 5 yards to the HAM25.
1st and 15 at HAM25 DUFFEY, Jett pass complete to BONDS, Jadakis for 5 yards to the HAM30 (Je'Cory  Burks).
2nd and 10 at HAM30 BURRIS, Elijah rush for 1 yard to the HAM31 (We. Spottsville).
3rd and 9 at HAM31 DUFFEY, Jett pass complete to COPELAND,Romon for 6 yards to the HAM37 (Evan Thompson).
4th and 3 at HAM37 PEREZ, Axel punt 44 yards to the KSU19, Nykeem Farrow return 4 yards to the KSU23 (BROWN, Caleb).
Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:49

Kennesaw State at 05:55
1st and 10 at KSU23 KENNESAW STATE drive start at 05:55.
1st and 10 at KSU23 Xavier Shepherd rush for 9 yards to the KSU32 (FAULK, DeAndre;BROWN, Caleb).
2nd and 1 at KSU32 Jonathan Murphy rush for 5 yards to the KSU37, 1ST DOWN KSU (SHOCKLEY, Ali).
1st and 10 at KSU37 Xavier Shepherd rush for 9 yards to the KSU46 (SHOCKLEY, Ali).
2nd and 1 at KSU46 Xavier Shepherd rush for 39 yards to the HAM15, fumble forced by KING, Mason, fumble by Xavier Shepherd

recovered by HAM CADOGAN, Ethan at HAM10, CADOGAN, Ethan for 2 yards to the HAM12 (Xavier Shepherd).
Total 4 plays, 67 yardsTime of Possession: 1:43

Kennesaw State at 05:55
1st and 10 at KSU23 KENNESAW STATE drive start at 05:55.
1st and 10 at KSU23 Xavier Shepherd rush for 9 yards to the KSU32 (FAULK, DeAndre;BROWN, Caleb).
2nd and 1 at KSU32 Jonathan Murphy rush for 5 yards to the KSU37, 1ST DOWN KSU (SHOCKLEY, Ali).
1st and 10 at KSU37 Xavier Shepherd rush for 9 yards to the KSU46 (SHOCKLEY, Ali).
2nd and 1 at KSU46 Xavier Shepherd rush for 39 yards to the HAM15, fumble forced by KING, Mason, fumble by Xavier Shepherd

recovered by HAM CADOGAN, Ethan at HAM10, CADOGAN, Ethan for 2 yards to the HAM12 (Xavier Shepherd).
Total 4 plays, 67 yardsTime of Possession: 1:43

Hampton at 04:12
1st and 10 at HAM12 HAMPTON drive start at 04:12, HAM ball on HAM12.
1st and 10 at HAM12 BURRIS, Elijah rush for 7 yards to the HAM19 (Evan Thompson).
2nd and 3 at HAM19 DUFFEY, Jett pass incomplete to CATLETT,KeyRon.
3rd and 3 at HAM19 DUFFEY, Jett pass complete to CATLETT,KeyRon for no gain to the HAM19 (Jav. Singletary;Evan Thompson).
4th and 3 at HAM19 PEREZ, Axel punt 46 yards to the KSU35, Nykeem Farrow return 14 yards to the KSU49 (RICHARDS,B).
Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 0:57

Hampton at 04:12
1st and 10 at HAM12 HAMPTON drive start at 04:12, HAM ball on HAM12.
1st and 10 at HAM12 BURRIS, Elijah rush for 7 yards to the HAM19 (Evan Thompson).
2nd and 3 at HAM19 DUFFEY, Jett pass incomplete to CATLETT,KeyRon.
3rd and 3 at HAM19 DUFFEY, Jett pass complete to CATLETT,KeyRon for no gain to the HAM19 (Jav. Singletary;Evan Thompson).
4th and 3 at HAM19 PEREZ, Axel punt 46 yards to the KSU35, Nykeem Farrow return 14 yards to the KSU49 (RICHARDS,B).



Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 0:57
 

 

 

 

 

Kennesaw State at 03:15
1st and 10 at KSU49 KENNESAW STATE drive start at 03:15.
1st and 10 at KSU49 Preston Daniels rush for 1 yard to the 50 yardline (FAULK, DeAndre).
2nd and 9 at KSU50 Xavier Shepherd rush for 11 yards to the HAM39, 1ST DOWN KSU (SHOCKLEY, Ali;KING, Mason).
1st and 10 at HAM39 Xavier Shepherd rush for 23 yards to the HAM16, 1ST DOWN KSU (CADOGAN, Ethan).
1st and 10 at HAM16 Xavier Shepherd rush for 7 yards to the HAM9 (SHOCKLEY, Ali).
2nd and 3 at HAM09 Kyle Glover rush for 6 yards to the HAM3, fumble forced by KING, Mason, fumble by Kyle Glover recovered by

HAM FAULK, DeAndre at HAM0, FAULK, DeAndre for no gain to the HAM0, touchback.
Total 5 plays, 51 yardsTime of Possession: 2:07

Kennesaw State at 03:15
1st and 10 at KSU49 KENNESAW STATE drive start at 03:15.
1st and 10 at KSU49 Preston Daniels rush for 1 yard to the 50 yardline (FAULK, DeAndre).
2nd and 9 at KSU50 Xavier Shepherd rush for 11 yards to the HAM39, 1ST DOWN KSU (SHOCKLEY, Ali;KING, Mason).
1st and 10 at HAM39 Xavier Shepherd rush for 23 yards to the HAM16, 1ST DOWN KSU (CADOGAN, Ethan).
1st and 10 at HAM16 Xavier Shepherd rush for 7 yards to the HAM9 (SHOCKLEY, Ali).
2nd and 3 at HAM09 Kyle Glover rush for 6 yards to the HAM3, fumble forced by KING, Mason, fumble by Kyle Glover recovered by

HAM FAULK, DeAndre at HAM0, FAULK, DeAndre for no gain to the HAM0, touchback.
Total 5 plays, 51 yardsTime of Possession: 2:07

Hampton at 01:08
1st and 10 at HAM20 HAMPTON drive start at 01:08.
1st and 10 at HAM20 BURRIS, Elijah rush for 5 yards to the HAM25, fumble forced by We. Spottsville, fumble by BURRIS, Elijah

recovered by KSU Kelcy  Allen at HAM25, Kelcy  Allen for no gain to the HAM25 (BURRIS, Elijah).
Total 1 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 0:11

Hampton at 01:08
1st and 10 at HAM20 HAMPTON drive start at 01:08.
1st and 10 at HAM20 BURRIS, Elijah rush for 5 yards to the HAM25, fumble forced by We. Spottsville, fumble by BURRIS, Elijah

recovered by KSU Kelcy  Allen at HAM25, Kelcy  Allen for no gain to the HAM25 (BURRIS, Elijah).
Total 1 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 0:11

Kennesaw State at 00:57
1st and 10 at HAM25 KENNESAW STATE drive start at 00:57.
1st and 10 at HAM25 PENALTY KSU illegal forward pass (Xavier Shepherd) 0 yards to the HAM25.
2nd and 10 at HAM25 Xavier Shepherd rush for 6 yards to the HAM19 (KING, Mason;FAULK, DeAndre).
3rd and 4 at HAM19 Xavier Shepherd rush for 3 yards to the HAM16 (MOORE, KeShaun).

Kennesaw State at 00:57
1st and 10 at HAM25 KENNESAW STATE drive start at 00:57.
1st and 10 at HAM25 PENALTY KSU illegal forward pass (Xavier Shepherd) 0 yards to the HAM25.
2nd and 10 at HAM25 Xavier Shepherd rush for 6 yards to the HAM19 (KING, Mason;FAULK, DeAndre).
3rd and 4 at HAM19 Xavier Shepherd rush for 3 yards to the HAM16 (MOORE, KeShaun).

Start of Quarter #2
4th and 1 at HAM16 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
4th and 1 at HAM16 Iaan Cousin rush for 11 yards to the HAM5, 1ST DOWN KSU (KING, Mason).
1st and GOAL at HAM05 Xavier Shepherd rush for 2 yards to the HAM3 (STITMON, D).
2nd and GOAL at HAM03 Xavier Shepherd rush for 3 yards to the HAM0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:47.
1st and GOAL at HAM03 NathanRobertson kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at KSU35 NathanRobertson kickoff 62 yards to the HAM3, COPELAND,Romon return 33 yards to the HAM36 (Ryan Harris),

PENALTY HAM holding 10 yards to the HAM26, 1st and 10, HAM ball on HAM26.
Total 5 plays, 25 yardsTime of Possession: 2:10

Kennesaw State 10-0 Hampton

Hampton at 13:38
1st and 10 at HAM26 HAMPTON drive start at 13:38.
1st and 10 at HAM26 WHITE, Keyondre rush for 5 yards to the HAM31 (Evan Thompson;Chance Bates).
2nd and 5 at HAM31 WHITE, Keyondre rush for 5 yards to the HAM36, 1ST DOWN HAM (Evan Thompson).
1st and 10 at HAM36 WHITE, Keyondre rush for no gain to the HAM36 (Evan Thompson;Chance Bates).
2nd and 10 at HAM36 PENALTY HAM false start (WATTS, Kelvin) 5 yards to the HAM31.
2nd and 15 at HAM31 DUFFEY, Jett pass complete to WHITE, Keyondre for 6 yards to the HAM37 (We. Spottsville).
3rd and 9 at HAM37 PENALTY KSU offside 5 yards to the HAM42.
3rd and 4 at HAM42 DUFFEY, Jett pass incomplete, QB hurry by QuandariusSmith.
4th and 4 at HAM42 PEREZ, Axel punt 42 yards to the KSU16, Nykeem Farrow return 0 yards to the KSU16 (RICHARDS,B).
Total 5 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 3:15

Hampton at 13:38
1st and 10 at HAM26 HAMPTON drive start at 13:38.
1st and 10 at HAM26 WHITE, Keyondre rush for 5 yards to the HAM31 (Evan Thompson;Chance Bates).
2nd and 5 at HAM31 WHITE, Keyondre rush for 5 yards to the HAM36, 1ST DOWN HAM (Evan Thompson).
1st and 10 at HAM36 WHITE, Keyondre rush for no gain to the HAM36 (Evan Thompson;Chance Bates).



2nd and 10 at HAM36 PENALTY HAM false start (WATTS, Kelvin) 5 yards to the HAM31.
2nd and 15 at HAM31 DUFFEY, Jett pass complete to WHITE, Keyondre for 6 yards to the HAM37 (We. Spottsville).
3rd and 9 at HAM37 PENALTY KSU offside 5 yards to the HAM42.
3rd and 4 at HAM42 DUFFEY, Jett pass incomplete, QB hurry by QuandariusSmith.
4th and 4 at HAM42 PEREZ, Axel punt 42 yards to the KSU16, Nykeem Farrow return 0 yards to the KSU16 (RICHARDS,B).
Total 5 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 3:15
 

 

 

 

Kennesaw State at 10:23
1st and 10 at KSU16 KENNESAW STATE drive start at 10:23.
1st and 10 at KSU16 Preston Daniels rush for 4 yards to the KSU20 (STITMON, D).
2nd and 6 at KSU20 Xavier Shepherd rush for no gain to the KSU20 (GLENN,Bryson).
3rd and 6 at KSU20 Preston Daniels rush for 10 yards to the KSU30, 1ST DOWN KSU (KING, Mason;BROWN, Caleb).
1st and 10 at KSU30 Xavier Shepherd rush for no gain to the KSU30 (DORSEY, Rodrick).
2nd and 10 at KSU30 Kyle Glover rush for 6 yards to the KSU36 (STITMON, D;GROOM,Kentrelle).
3rd and 4 at KSU36 Xavier Shepherd rush for loss of 10 yards to the KSU26 (GROOM,Kentrelle).
4th and 14 at KSU26 Ben Moran punt 50 yards to the HAM24, downed.
Total 6 plays, 10 yardsTime of Possession: 3:34

Kennesaw State at 10:23
1st and 10 at KSU16 KENNESAW STATE drive start at 10:23.
1st and 10 at KSU16 Preston Daniels rush for 4 yards to the KSU20 (STITMON, D).
2nd and 6 at KSU20 Xavier Shepherd rush for no gain to the KSU20 (GLENN,Bryson).
3rd and 6 at KSU20 Preston Daniels rush for 10 yards to the KSU30, 1ST DOWN KSU (KING, Mason;BROWN, Caleb).
1st and 10 at KSU30 Xavier Shepherd rush for no gain to the KSU30 (DORSEY, Rodrick).
2nd and 10 at KSU30 Kyle Glover rush for 6 yards to the KSU36 (STITMON, D;GROOM,Kentrelle).
3rd and 4 at KSU36 Xavier Shepherd rush for loss of 10 yards to the KSU26 (GROOM,Kentrelle).
4th and 14 at KSU26 Ben Moran punt 50 yards to the HAM24, downed.
Total 6 plays, 10 yardsTime of Possession: 3:34

Hampton at 06:49
1st and 10 at HAM24 HAMPTON drive start at 06:49.
1st and 10 at HAM24 DUFFEY, Jett pass complete to CLOUD,Trent for no gain to the HAM24.
2nd and 10 at HAM24 DUFFEY, Jett pass incomplete.
3rd and 10 at HAM24 PENALTY HAM false start (DOWDY,Winford) 5 yards to the HAM19.
3rd and 15 at HAM19 BURRIS, Elijah rush for loss of 2 yards to the HAM17 (Travis  Bell).
4th and 17 at HAM17 PEREZ, Axel punt 39 yards to the KSU44, Nykeem Farrow return 12 yards to the HAM44 (STITMON, D).
Total 3 plays, -7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:29

Hampton at 06:49
1st and 10 at HAM24 HAMPTON drive start at 06:49.
1st and 10 at HAM24 DUFFEY, Jett pass complete to CLOUD,Trent for no gain to the HAM24.
2nd and 10 at HAM24 DUFFEY, Jett pass incomplete.
3rd and 10 at HAM24 PENALTY HAM false start (DOWDY,Winford) 5 yards to the HAM19.
3rd and 15 at HAM19 BURRIS, Elijah rush for loss of 2 yards to the HAM17 (Travis  Bell).
4th and 17 at HAM17 PEREZ, Axel punt 39 yards to the KSU44, Nykeem Farrow return 12 yards to the HAM44 (STITMON, D).
Total 3 plays, -7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:29

Kennesaw State at 05:20
1st and 10 at HAM44 KENNESAW STATE drive start at 05:20.
1st and 10 at HAM44 Iaan Cousin rush for 4 yards to the HAM40 (STITMON, D;KING, Mason).
2nd and 6 at HAM40 Kyle Glover rush for 4 yards to the HAM36 (STITMON, D).
3rd and 2 at HAM36 Xavier Shepherd rush for no gain to the HAM36 (JENKINS,Ohmante;CRAWFORD,M.).
4th and 2 at HAM36 Iaan Cousin rush for 36 yards to the HAM0, 1ST DOWN KSU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:32.
1st and GOAL at HAM03 NathanRobertson kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at KSU35 NathanRobertson kickoff 60 yards to the HAM5, COPELAND,Romon return 17 yards to the HAM22 (Chance

Bates).
Total 4 plays, 44 yardsTime of Possession: 1:48

Kennesaw State 17-0 Hampton

Hampton at 03:26
1st and 10 at HAM22 HAMPTON drive start at 03:26.
1st and 10 at HAM22 BURRIS, Elijah rush for 7 yards to the HAM29 (We. Spottsville).
2nd and 3 at HAM29 BURRIS, Elijah rush for 6 yards to the HAM35, 1ST DOWN HAM (Evan Thompson).
1st and 10 at HAM35 DUFFEY, Jett rush for 4 yards to the HAM39 (Xavier Reddick).
2nd and 6 at HAM39 Timeout Kennesaw State, clock 02:09.
2nd and 6 at HAM39 BURRIS, Elijah rush for 1 yard to the HAM40 (Xavier Reddick;Evan Thompson).
3rd and 5 at HAM40 Timeout Kennesaw State, clock 02:02.
3rd and 5 at HAM40 DUFFEY, Jett pass complete to GRIMSLEY,H for 6 yards to the HAM46, 1ST DOWN HAM.
1st and 10 at HAM46 WHITE, Keyondre rush for 13 yards to the KSU41, 1ST DOWN HAM (Kerick Reese).
1st and 10 at KSU41 DUFFEY, Jett pass complete to GRIMSLEY,H for 41 yards to the KSU0, 1ST DOWN HAM, TOUCHDOWN, clock

01:11.
1st and GOAL at KSU03 Timeout Hampton, clock 01:11.
1st and GOAL at KSU03 DUFFEY, Jett pass attempt failed.



1st and GOAL at HAM35 PEREZ, Axel kickoff 40 yards to the KSU25, Gabriel Benyard return -2 yards to the KSU23 (PRUNTYJr,Robert).
Total 7 plays, 78 yardsTime of Possession: 2:15

 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00.KSU ball on KSU35.NathanRobertson kickoff 65 yards to the HAM0, touchback.
 

 

 

Kennesaw State 17-6 Hampton

Kennesaw State at 01:08
1st and 10 at KSU23 KENNESAW STATE drive start at 01:08.
1st and 10 at KSU23 Xavier Shepherd pass complete to Adeolu Adeleke for 4 yards to the KSU27.
2nd and 6 at KSU27 Timeout Hampton, clock 00:49.
2nd and 6 at KSU27 Xavier Shepherd pass incomplete.
3rd and 6 at KSU27 Xavier Shepherd rush for 19 yards to the KSU46, 1ST DOWN KSU (BROWN, Caleb).
1st and 10 at KSU46 Xavier Shepherd pass complete to Will  Haigler for 5 yards to the HAM49 (GARNER,Stanley).
2nd and 5 at HAM49 Xavier Shepherd rush for 2 yards to the HAM47 (MOORE, KeShaun).
3rd and 3 at HAM47 Timeout Kennesaw State, clock 00:26.
3rd and 3 at HAM47 Xavier Shepherd pass complete to Iaan Cousin for 37 yards to the HAM10, 1ST DOWN KSU (DAVIS, Devonta).
1st and GOAL at HAM10 Xavier Shepherd rush for loss of 6 yards to the HAM16 (WALKER, Cameron;MOORE, KeShaun).
2nd and GOAL at HAM16 Xavier Shepherd pass incomplete.
3rd and GOAL at HAM16 NathanRobertson field goal attempt from 32 GOOD, clock 00:00.
1st and GOAL at KSU35 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 9 plays, 61 yardsTime of Possession: 1:08

Kennesaw State 20-6 Hampton

Hampton at 15:00
1st and 10 at HAM25 HAMPTON drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at HAM25 DUFFEY, Jett pass incomplete.
2nd and 10 at HAM25 DUFFEY, Jett pass complete to GRIMSLEY,H for 5 yards to the HAM30.
3rd and 5 at HAM30 DUFFEY, Jett pass complete to BONDS, Jadakis for 6 yards to the HAM36, 1ST DOWN HAM (Je'Cory  Burks).
1st and 10 at HAM36 BURRIS, Elijah rush for 4 yards to the HAM40 (Cole Loden).
2nd and 6 at HAM40 DUFFEY, Jett pass complete to BONDS, Jadakis for 9 yards to the HAM49, 1ST DOWN HAM (Erwin Byrd).
1st and 10 at HAM49 DUFFEY, Jett pass complete to BONDS, Jadakis for 44 yards to the KSU7, 1ST DOWN HAM (Erwin Byrd).
1st and GOAL at KSU07 BURRIS, Elijah rush for loss of 3 yards to the KSU10 (We. Spottsville).
2nd and GOAL at KSU10 BURRIS, Elijah rush for loss of 7 yards to the KSU17.
3rd and GOAL at KSU17 DUFFEY, Jett rush for 12 yards to the KSU5 (Chance Bates;Evan Thompson).
4th and GOAL at KSU05 PEREZ, Axel field goal attempt from 22 GOOD, clock 10:30.
1st and GOAL at HAM35 PEREZ, Axel kickoff 40 yards to the KSU25, fair catch by QuandariusSmith.
Total 10 plays, 70 yardsTime of Possession: 4:30

Kennesaw State 20-9 Hampton

Kennesaw State at 10:30
1st and 10 at KSU25 KENNESAW STATE drive start at 10:30.
1st and 10 at KSU25 Xavier Shepherd pass incomplete to Caleb O'Neal (SHOCKLEY, Ali), QB hurry by MOORE, KeShaun.
2nd and 10 at KSU25 Nykeem Farrow rush for 4 yards to the KSU29 (FAULK, DeAndre;STITMON, D).
3rd and 6 at KSU29 Xavier Shepherd pass complete to Nykeem Farrow for 12 yards to the KSU41, 1ST DOWN KSU (RAINEY, Jaren).
1st and 10 at KSU41 Xavier Shepherd rush for loss of 2 yards to the KSU39 (GLENN,Bryson).
2nd and 12 at KSU39 Preston Daniels rush for 2 yards to the KSU41 (GLENN,Bryson).
3rd and 10 at KSU41 Xavier Shepherd pass complete to Caleb O'Neal for 10 yards to the HAM49, 1ST DOWN KSU (DAVIS, Devonta).
1st and 10 at HAM49 Adeolu Adeleke rush for 3 yards to the HAM46 (FAULK, DeAndre;CRAWFORD,M.).
2nd and 7 at HAM46 Xavier Shepherd pass complete to Irving Smith for 14 yards to the HAM32, 1ST DOWN KSU (RAINEY, Jaren).
1st and 10 at HAM32 Xavier Shepherd rush for no gain to the HAM32 (STITMON, D).
2nd and 10 at HAM32 Xavier Shepherd rush for 23 yards to the HAM9, 1ST DOWN KSU (SHOCKLEY, Ali).
1st and GOAL at HAM09 Xavier Shepherd rush for 2 yards to the HAM7 (WALKER, Cameron;KING, Mason).
2nd and GOAL at HAM07 Xavier Shepherd rush for 2 yards to the HAM5 (STITMON, D).
3rd and GOAL at HAM05 Timeout Kennesaw State, clock 03:55.
3rd and GOAL at HAM05 Xavier Shepherd rush for 5 yards to the HAM0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:48.
1st and GOAL at HAM03 NathanRobertson kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at KSU35 NathanRobertson kickoff 60 yards to the HAM5, COPELAND,Romon return 24 yards to the HAM29 (Jalen

Barnum).
Total 13 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 6:42

Kennesaw State 27-9 Hampton

Hampton at 03:41
1st and 10 at HAM29 HAMPTON drive start at 03:41.
1st and 10 at HAM29 DUFFEY, Jett pass complete to GRIMSLEY,H for 11 yards to the HAM40 (Je'Cory  Burks), PENALTY HAM holding

(COPELAND,Romon) 1 yards to the HAM30, NO PLAY.
1st and 11 at HAM30 BURRIS, Elijah rush for 4 yards to the HAM34 (Tyler Moore).
2nd and 7 at HAM34 BURRIS, Elijah rush for 1 yard to the HAM35 (Chance Bates;Evan Thompson).
3rd and 6 at HAM35 DUFFEY, Jett pass incomplete to BONDS, Jadakis (Cole Loden).
4th and 6 at HAM35 PEREZ, Axel punt 16 yards to the KSU49, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:51



Hampton at 03:41
1st and 10 at HAM29 HAMPTON drive start at 03:41.
1st and 10 at HAM29 DUFFEY, Jett pass complete to GRIMSLEY,H for 11 yards to the HAM40 (Je'Cory  Burks), PENALTY HAM holding

(COPELAND,Romon) 1 yards to the HAM30, NO PLAY.
1st and 11 at HAM30 BURRIS, Elijah rush for 4 yards to the HAM34 (Tyler Moore).
2nd and 7 at HAM34 BURRIS, Elijah rush for 1 yard to the HAM35 (Chance Bates;Evan Thompson).
3rd and 6 at HAM35 DUFFEY, Jett pass incomplete to BONDS, Jadakis (Cole Loden).
4th and 6 at HAM35 PEREZ, Axel punt 16 yards to the KSU49, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:51
 

 

 

 

 

Kennesaw State at 01:50
1st and 10 at KSU49 KENNESAW STATE drive start at 01:50.
1st and 10 at KSU49 Nykeem Farrow rush for 5 yards to the HAM46 (FAULK, DeAndre).
2nd and 5 at HAM46 PENALTY KSU false start (Caleb O'Neal) 5 yards to the KSU49.
2nd and 10 at KSU49 Nykeem Farrow rush for 8 yards to the HAM43 (RAINEY, Jaren).
3rd and 2 at HAM43 PENALTY HAM offside (JENKINS,Ohmante) 5 yards to the HAM38, 1ST DOWN KSU.
1st and 10 at HAM38 Xavier Shepherd rush for 5 yards to the HAM33 (FAULK, DeAndre;KING, Mason).

Kennesaw State at 01:50
1st and 10 at KSU49 KENNESAW STATE drive start at 01:50.
1st and 10 at KSU49 Nykeem Farrow rush for 5 yards to the HAM46 (FAULK, DeAndre).
2nd and 5 at HAM46 PENALTY KSU false start (Caleb O'Neal) 5 yards to the KSU49.
2nd and 10 at KSU49 Nykeem Farrow rush for 8 yards to the HAM43 (RAINEY, Jaren).
3rd and 2 at HAM43 PENALTY HAM offside (JENKINS,Ohmante) 5 yards to the HAM38, 1ST DOWN KSU.
1st and 10 at HAM38 Xavier Shepherd rush for 5 yards to the HAM33 (FAULK, DeAndre;KING, Mason).

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 5 at HAM33 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 5 at HAM33 Iaan Cousin rush for 10 yards to the HAM23, 1ST DOWN KSU (RAINEY, Jaren).
1st and 10 at HAM23 Xavier Shepherd pass complete to Adeolu Adeleke for 19 yards to the HAM4, 1ST DOWN KSU.
1st and GOAL at HAM04 Adeolu Adeleke rush for loss of 1 yard to the HAM5 (KING, Mason).
2nd and GOAL at HAM05 Iaan Cousin rush for 2 yards to the HAM3 (SHOCKLEY, Ali).
3rd and GOAL at HAM03 Xavier Shepherd rush for 3 yards to the HAM0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:57.
1st and GOAL at HAM03 NathanRobertson kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at KSU35 NathanRobertson kickoff 65 yards to the HAM0, THOMPSON,Tyler return 16 yards to the HAM16 (Adeolu

Adeleke).
Total 8 plays, 51 yardsTime of Possession: 3:53

Kennesaw State 34-9 Hampton

Hampton at 12:49
1st and 10 at HAM16 HAMPTON drive start at 12:49.
1st and 10 at HAM16 ZELLOUS, C rush for 5 yards to the HAM21 (Jalen Barnum).
2nd and 5 at HAM21 ZELLOUS, C pass complete to BONDS, Jadakis for 4 yards to the HAM25.
3rd and 1 at HAM25 ZELLOUS, C rush for 3 yards to the HAM28, 1ST DOWN HAM (We. Spottsville).
1st and 10 at HAM28 ZELLOUS, C pass complete to GRIMSLEY,H for 5 yards to the HAM33 (Erwin Byrd).
2nd and 5 at HAM33 WHITE, Keyondre rush for 8 yards to the HAM41, 1ST DOWN HAM (Kerick Reese).
1st and 10 at HAM41 ZELLOUS, C rush for 10 yards to the KSU49, 1ST DOWN HAM (Erwin Byrd).
1st and 10 at KSU49 ZELLOUS, C pass incomplete to CLOUD,Trent.
2nd and 10 at KSU49 WHITE, Keyondre rush for 15 yards to the KSU34, 1ST DOWN HAM (Erwin Byrd).
1st and 10 at KSU34 WHITE, Keyondre rush for 1 yard to the KSU33 (Jav. Singletary;Jahon Myers).
2nd and 9 at KSU33 ROBINSON,Tymere rush for 1 yard to the KSU32 (Jahon Myers;Jalen Barnum).
3rd and 8 at KSU32 PENALTY KSU pass interference (Je'Cory  Burks) 15 yards to the KSU17, 1ST DOWN HAM.
1st and 10 at KSU17 ZELLOUS, C rush for 3 yards to the KSU14 (Adeolu Adeleke).
2nd and 7 at KSU14 ZELLOUS, C pass complete to POWELL, Jarrett for 14 yards to the KSU0, 1ST DOWN HAM, TOUCHDOWN, clock

05:27.
1st and GOAL at KSU03 ZELLOUS, C pass attempt failed.
1st and GOAL at HAM35 PEREZ, Axel kickoff 33 yards to the KSU32, fair catch by Jonathan Murphy.
Total 12 plays, 84 yardsTime of Possession: 7:22

Kennesaw State 34-15 Hampton

Kennesaw State at 05:27
1st and 10 at KSU32 KENNESAW STATE drive start at 05:27.
1st and 10 at KSU32 Jonathan Murphy rush for 6 yards to the KSU38, fumble forced by KING, Mason, fumble by Jonathan Murphy

recovered by HAM LITTLE, Deondre at KSU40, LITTLE, Deondre for no gain to the KSU40 (Jonathan Murphy).
Total 1 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 0:05

Kennesaw State at 05:27
1st and 10 at KSU32 KENNESAW STATE drive start at 05:27.
1st and 10 at KSU32 Jonathan Murphy rush for 6 yards to the KSU38, fumble forced by KING, Mason, fumble by Jonathan Murphy

recovered by HAM LITTLE, Deondre at KSU40, LITTLE, Deondre for no gain to the KSU40 (Jonathan Murphy).
Total 1 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 0:05

Hampton at 05:22



1st and 10 at KSU40 HAMPTON drive start at 05:22.
1st and 10 at KSU40 BURRIS, Elijah rush for 7 yards to the KSU33 (Jalen Barnum).
2nd and 3 at KSU33 BURRIS, Elijah rush for 5 yards to the KSU28, 1ST DOWN HAM (Tyler Scott).
1st and 10 at KSU28 ROBINSON,Tymere rush for 1 yard to the KSU27 (Demetric Barnes).
2nd and 9 at KSU27 ZELLOUS, C pass incomplete to BONDS, Jadakis (Cole Loden).
3rd and 9 at KSU27 ROBINSON,Tymere rush for 3 yards to the KSU24 (Kerick Reese).
4th and 6 at KSU24 Timeout Hampton, clock 02:32.
4th and 6 at KSU24 ZELLOUS, C pass incomplete (Jalen Barnum).
Total 6 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 2:57

 

 

Hampton at 05:22
1st and 10 at KSU40 HAMPTON drive start at 05:22.
1st and 10 at KSU40 BURRIS, Elijah rush for 7 yards to the KSU33 (Jalen Barnum).
2nd and 3 at KSU33 BURRIS, Elijah rush for 5 yards to the KSU28, 1ST DOWN HAM (Tyler Scott).
1st and 10 at KSU28 ROBINSON,Tymere rush for 1 yard to the KSU27 (Demetric Barnes).
2nd and 9 at KSU27 ZELLOUS, C pass incomplete to BONDS, Jadakis (Cole Loden).
3rd and 9 at KSU27 ROBINSON,Tymere rush for 3 yards to the KSU24 (Kerick Reese).
4th and 6 at KSU24 Timeout Hampton, clock 02:32.
4th and 6 at KSU24 ZELLOUS, C pass incomplete (Jalen Barnum).
Total 6 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 2:57

Kennesaw State at 02:25
1st and 10 at KSU24 KENNESAW STATE drive start at 02:25.
1st and 10 at KSU24 DeAngelo Hardy rush for 7 yards to the KSU31 (FAULK, DeAndre;WALKER, Cameron).
2nd and 3 at KSU31 Gavin Marts rush for 2 yards to the KSU33 (STITMON, D).
3rd and 1 at KSU33 PENALTY HAM 12 men on the field 5 yards to the KSU38, 1ST DOWN KSU.
1st and 10 at KSU38 Gabriel Benyard rush for no gain to the KSU38 (HENDERSON-GREEN).
2nd and 10 at KSU38 DeAngelo Hardy rush for 1 yard to the KSU39.
3rd and 9 at KSU39 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 4 plays, 15 yardsTime of Possession: 2:25

Kennesaw State 34-15 Hampton


